Section 2. Section 18 of chapter 71 of the laws of 1897 is amended to read: Section 18. Until otherwise ordered by the county board, the county judge of * * Jefferson county, for performing the duties required by this act, shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per annum, to be paid out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1911.

No. 519, S.1

[Published June 23, 1911.

CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 561dn of the statutes, relating to biennial examinations of the financial transactions and accounts of the state board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and - Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 561dn of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 561dn.) 1. The state board of control shall cause all the financial transactions and accounts of or relating to the several institutions under their supervision, at the close of each biennial period, to be thoroughly examined by an audit company of recognized business standing and reliability * * * such audit company to be appointed by the governor and in no way connected with the board or any of its activities.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1911.

No. 526, S.]

[Published June 23, 1911.

CHAPTER 429.

AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 553c of the statutes, authorizing county boards to issue bonds for the purpose of establishing and improving county schools of agriculture and domestic economy.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 553c of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 553c.) 4. The county board or boards of any county or counties so establishing such school is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow money, issue

and sell bonds for the purpose of procuring and paying for the necessary grounds and erecting the necessary buildings, and for improving the same from time to time, for such county schools of agriculture and domestic economy.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1911.

No. 528, S.]

Published June 23, 1911.

CHAPTER 430.

AN ACT to amend chapter 111 of the laws of 1897, relating to historical museums in cities of the first and second class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 111 of the laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 135 of the laws of 1905, is amended by adding thereto a new section to read: Section 12. The board of trustees of any such museum maintained in any such city is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into such agreements as it may deem wise with the board of trustees or other governing body of any public library maintained in such city for the use and occupation by such public library of such portion of any building erected for the purposes of said historical museum, upon such terms and for such time as may be agreed upon. Provided, however, that such agreement shall contain a provision for such reasonable compensation to be paid for such use and occupation as may be agreed upon by said boards; and the amount or amounts so agreed upon shall be paid into and become a part of the historical museum fund herein provided for.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1911.

No. 23 A.]

[Published June 26, 1911

CHAPTER 431.

AN ACT to create sections 1279-25a and 1379-25b of the statutes, relating to the drainage laws of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections to read: Section 1379-25a. 1. The county treasurer of any county in this state, in which the whole or any part of a drainage district is situated, shall, in the books of account of said